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“Winning is not a sometimes thing, it’s an all-time thing!”
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Muskegon Community College

Muskegon Community College

2011-2012 Men’s Jayhawk Baseball Season

Head Coach: Cap Pohlman - Associate Head Coach: Greg Guzman

Sun
Mon
Tue
Tue
Wed
Thur
Fri
Sat
Sun
Sat
Sun
Tue
Thur
Sat
Tue
Thur
Sat
Tue
Thur
Sat
Tue
Fri
Sat
Tue
Sat
Tue
Thur
Sat
Tue
Sat

2/26
2/27
2/28
2/28
2/29
3/1
3/2
3/10
3/11
317
3/18
3/20
3/22
3/24
3/27
3/29
3/31
4/3
4/5
4/7
4/10
4/13
4/14
4/17
4/21
4/24
4/26
4/28
5/1
5/5

Assistant Coach: Keith Williams

Spring Break vs.WWV Wesleyan JV (DH)

Spring Break vs. Stanly CC (DH)
Spring Break vs.Alma |V
Spring Break vs. Mercyhurst NE

Spring Break vs. Southeastern CC (DH)
Spring Break vs. Mercyhurst NE (DH)

Spring Break vs. Jackson CC

@ Adrian College |V

@ Adrian College |V

@ St. Joseph’s College JV

@ St. Joseph’s College JV
Alma College JV

Aquinas College (9 innings)
JACKSON CC

@ KALAMAZOOVALLEY CC
@ Davenport University |V

@ MACOMB CC

KELLOGG CC

@ DELTA COLLEGE
Davenport University JV
Concordia University JV

@ Alma College JV
LANSING CC

GLEN OAKS CC

@ ST. CLAIR COUNTY CC
GRAND RAPIDS CC

@ LAKE MICHIGAN COLLEGE
@ MOTT CC

@ ANCILLA COLLEGE
HENRY FORD CC

FriMon 5/11-14 Region Xll Tournament
Sat-Sat  5/26-6/2 NJCAA National Tournament

All games are double headers unless otherwise noted

CONFERENCE GAMES IN ALL CAPS
Home Games in Bold

Myrtle Beach, SC
Myrtle Beach, SC
Myrtle Beach, SC
Myrtle Beach, SC
Myrtle Beach, SC
Myrtle Beach, SC
Myrtle Beach, SC
Adrian, Ml
Adrian, Ml
Rensselaer, IN
Rensselaer, IN
Home

Home

Home
Kalamazoo, Ml
Grand Rapids, Ml
Warren, Ml
Home

Univ Center, Ml
Home

Home

Alma, Ml

Home

Home

Port Huron, Ml
Home

Benton Harbor, Ml
Flint, Ml
Donaldson, IN
Home

Battle Creek, Ml
Enid, Oklahoma

10:00 am
[:00 pm
12:30 pm
3:30 pm
2:00 pm
12:00 pm
9:00 am
[:00 pm
12:00 pm
[:00 pm (CST)
12:00 pm (CST)
2:00 pm
4:00 pm
1:00 pm
2:00 pm
2:00 pm
[:00 pm
2:00 pm
2:00 pm
1:00 pm
2:00 pm
2:00 pm
1:00 pm
2:00 pm
[:00 pm
2:00 pm
2:00 pm
[:00 pm
2:00 pm
1:00 pm
TBD
TBD
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Muskegon Community College

Muskegon Community College
2011-2012 Men'’s Jayhawk Baseball Roster

Name

Cale Gould
Buddy Burns
Cody Merkins
Dimitri Innis
David Foster
Drew Brackett
Trent Brisboe

Ty Devine

Nick Eely

Jacob Hahn
Travis Cohoon
Joe House

Ryan Wagenmaker
Riley Fish

Ryan Truschke
Caleb Roberts
Josh Moll

Adam Poel
Bryant Westra
M.). Oshinski
Ryan Walling
John Martin
Drew Johnson
Brandon Melchert
Brad Tullar

Greg Chulski
John Jackoviak
Talmadge Parker
Brian Barnes

Pos B/T
2B R/R
OF R/R
P /L
P /L
P /L
OF RI/R
SS R/R
IB R/R
P IR
OF R/R
2B L/R
C R/R
OF/3B L/R
P R/R
P IR
P IR
P R/R
P IR
P IR
3B/P R/R
3B/OF R/R
P IR
SS R/R
P /L
C/IB R/R
C R/R
OF R/R
P /L
C R/R

Ht
511
6’3”
5’8”
5°9”
6’0”
6’0”
5107
6’0”
511
6’0”
5’9”
511”
6’ I ”
6’1”
692”
6’0”
6’4”
6’3”
6’4”
6’3”
5’9”
6’0”
6’0”
6’0”
6’0”
5’107
6’0”
6’2”
511

Wt

170
190
150
164
180
185
190
190
205
200
175
200
180
160
200
168
210
205
215
170
175
195
165
215
180
180
175
160
195

Yr
Fr
So
Fr
So
Fr
So
So
Fr
Fr
Fr
Fr
So
Fr
Fr
So
Fr

Fr
Fr
Fr
Fr
So
Fr
Fr
Fr
Fr
Fr
Fr
Fr

Home Town/High School
Muskegon/Oakridge
Muskegon/Oakridge
Nunica/Fruitport

Hart/Shelby

Mt. Pleasant/Mt. Pleasant

Spring Lake/Spring Lake
Hastings/Hastings

Mt. Pleasant/Mt. Pleasant
Muskegon/Oakridge

Beal City/Beal City
Brighton/Brighton
Greenville/Greenville
Muskegon/Reeths-Puffer
Grant/Grant

Traverse City/Traverse City Central
Boyne City/Boyne City
Whitmore Lake/Whitmore Lake
Grand Haven/Grand Haven
Muskegon/MuskCatholic Central
Grand Rapids/G.R. Catholic
Spring Lake/Spring Lake
Montague/Montague
Muskegon/Reeths-Puffer
Scottville/Mason County Central
Brighton/Brighton
Marne/Kenowa Hills
Custer/Mason County Central
Muskegon/Orchard View
Comstock Park/Comstock Park
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Muskegon Community College
2011-2012 Men'’s Jayhawk Baseball Coaches

Center: HEAD COACH - CAP POHLMAN
Right: ASSOCIATE HEAD COACH - GREG GUZMAN
Left: ASSISTANT COACH - KEITH WILLIAMS
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Muskegon Community College
2011-2012 Men'’s Baseball Head Coach~Cap Pohlman

Coach Pohlman enters his 14th year as head coach of the
Jayhawks with a record of 41 1-252. Last year the Jayhawks
finished 42-19 and were the regional runner-up. The
2007-2008 Muskegon Community College squad won
the school’s first conference championship, The 2009-
2010 squad set a school record with 44 wins and broke
20 other school records. Born and raised in Saginaw, M,
Coach Pohlman threw seven no hitters at Saginaw Douglas
MacArthur High School. He then moved on to Central
Michigan University, where he defeated South Carolina
on a no-hitter and in the regionals and Big Ten champ
lowa on a three-hitter. He was drafted in the 9th round
by the Milwaukee Brewers spending two years in the
minors before ending his career with an arm injury. Coach
Pohlman spent one season as a volunteer coach at Central
Michigan before becoming the head coach at Chesaning
High School, where his teams won seven conference titles. His best team was 32-7 and set
many state records. He left to become the assistant baseball coach at Miami University in
Oxford, Ohio. His primary responsibility was working with the pitchers. Starting with an
eight-man pitching staff, Coach Pohlman expanded the staff to 24 pitchers after four seasons.
Four of his pitchers were drafted, including Scott Sauerbeck and Dave Swartzbaugh.

Coach Pohlman spent 12 years at Fruitport High School before retiring. He spent four
years as the varsity baseball coach. His teams won three conference championships. His
high school record over 18 years was 351-145. In 2002 Coach Pohlman was elected to the
Michigan High School Baseball Coaches Association Hall of Fame. In 2009 he was selected to
the CMU Hall of Fame as part of the Chippewa 1971 national runner-up squad. His resume
also includes coaching football and basketball and serving as an athletic director. He has
spoken at many clinics and camps. He is supported by his wife of 37 years, Deb, a retired
teacher, his daughter, Karli, a teacher in Muskegon and son-in-law Jason Baldus who works at
the Newaygo Intermediate School District, and his son Carey, a teacher in Gastonia, North
Carolina. He is also the proud grandpa to Karina and Jackson.

Coach Pohlman: This years team lacks the experience necessary to reach the Regionals. To make up for that
we are looking for leaders and freshman to grow up in a hurry. This group is excellent students and we think
have the potential on Defense, Offense and the Running game to be really good! We just don’t know when!!
Our Pitching is young but our Bullpen is experienced and that should be a good fit. We must grow up quickly
to compete in our League! Our expectations are high but we must outwork and outthink our opponents if
we intend to be successful.
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Muskegon Community College
2011-2012 Men’'s Baseball Associate Head Coach~Greg Guzman

Coach Guzman is in 2nd season as the Associate Head Baseball
Coach at Muskegon Community College, his 8th overall with
the program. Greg was born in Muskegon, where he graduated
from Oakridge High School. He then attended Jordan College
for 2 years before returning to Muskegon Community College
for 2 years majoring in Business. Coach Guzman’s previous
coaching experience includes 2 years as a 16U travel ball
head coach with the Muskegon Channel Cats, he also was a
volunteer assistant with the Oakridge High School Baseball
Team. In addition, Coach Guzman was a volunteer assistant for
2 years with the M.C.C Women’s Basketball team and also has
coached high school girls’ and boys’ basketball as well as AAU
basketball. In his spare time coach enjoys working as a pitching/
hitting instructor,and he is also the PA.announcer for the Men’s
and Women'’s Jayhawk Basketball teams.

Coach Pohlman: Coach Guzman works with our infielders and controls our overall Defense. He also is in
charge of Recruiting and Fundraising. He can coach all aspects of the team and has been a stabilizing force
in our program for a number of years!
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Muskegon Community College
2011-2012 Men's Baseball Assistant Coach ~ Keith Williams

Coach Williams is entering his 3rd year as an assistant
coach at Muskegon Community College. After graduating
from Montrose High School, he attended Adrian College
where he played baseball.

Coach Williams brings with him six years as the varsity
baseball coach at Muskegon High School. In 2005, his
coaching peers voted him as the Muskegon Chronicle’s
All-Area Coach of the Year. He also spent two summers as
the hitting coach for the Muskegon Channelcats Connie
Mack team. In addition, Coach Williams has worked
summer baseball camps for the University of Michigan,
Central Michigan and Notre Dame.

CoachWilliamsis currentlyastrengthand conditioning
teacher at Muskegon High School. Keith is married to
Susan and they have two children; 12 year old daughter Kiley and 9 year old son
Tanner, who is the bat boy for the Jayhawks!

Coach Pohlman: Keith works exceptionally hard with our Hitters and Catchers. He absolutely loves
the game and it is contagious to the players. He always is looking to improve and that is what
makes him such a valuable asset to our program.
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Muskegon Community College
2011-2012 Men’s Jayhawk Baseball Team

# Name Pos B/T Ht Wt Yr Home Twn/H.S.

I Cale Gould 2B R/R 511” 170 Fr Muskegon/Oakridge
Cale is a freshmen born on June 16, 1993 to Joe & Keeli Gould. Cale attended Oakridge Public
Schools his entire life and graduated in June 201 | with academic and athletic honors earning

the President’s Education Award for outstanding academic achievement. He was a three sport
athlete excelling in baseball earning All-Area, All-Conference, and All-District honors while
playing on the varsity baseball team for three years. Cale is a middle infielder who throws and

bats right handed.

Coach Pohlman: Cale is an extremely hard worker who must improve in all areas to help us this year!

3 BuddyBurns OF R/R 6’3" 190 So Muskegon/Oakridge

Rodney Louis Burns lll (Buddy Burns) is the son of Rodney andValerie Burns. He has one sister;
Kayleigh Burns.Outside of baseball, Buddy enjoys spending time outdoors hunting and fishing.In
his spare time Buddy loves to golf and spend time with his friends. Buddy is not sure of the field
in which he chooses to study in college, but hopes to further his education and play baseball
after Muskegon Community College.

Coach Pohlman: Buddy will provide us with great defense in centerfield and can disrupt on the
bases. He must continue to improve on his hitting for us to have any chance to make Regionals
this year.

4 Cody Merkins P L 5’8’ 150 Fr Nunica/Fruitport
Cody is the son of Craig and Jodi Merkins and graduated from Fruitport High
School class of 201 1. Cody was a four year varsity lettermen in baseball and was
All-Area, All-Conference, and All-District as a senior. Cody plans on majoring in
criminal justice.

Coach Pohlman: Cody had an injury his senior year that has put him behind so far. He
works hard and could help us out of the Bullpen this year.
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Muskegon Community College
2011-2012 Men’s Jayhawk Baseball Team

# Name Pos BI/IT Ht Wt Yr Home Twn/H.S.
5 Dimitri Innis P /L 5°9” 164 So Hart/Shelby

Dimitri is the son of John Innis and Michele Innis. Dimitri has two older brothers,
Thomas and Lucas. Dimitri graduated from Shelby High School where he played
football, basketball, and baseball all four years. His senior year he was All-Area
honorable mention Quarterback and 2nd.Team All-State as a pitcher. This is Dimitri’s
second year at Muskegon and he is planning on transferring to Michigan State or
Michigan Tech to pursue a bachelor’s degree in biomedical engineering. In his free
time Dimitri enjoys hunting, fishing, hanging out with friends, going to the beach,
working and four wheeling.

Coach Pohlman: Dimitri is one of our Captains and a great student-athlete. We are
hopeful his year of experience will help us out of the Bullpen. He exemplifies being a
Jayhawk Baseball Player.

6 David Foster P /L 6’0” 180 Fr Mt. Pleasant/Mt. Pleasant

David is from Mount Pleasant, Mi.where he graduated from Mount Pleasant High School. David
played varsity baseball,basketball,and soccer: His parents are James Foster and Linda Schaefer;he
has two brothers: Joey age 18 and Matt age 30. David is a freshmen at Muskegon Community
College, his major is undecided.

Coach Pohlman: David is one of our most important recruits and will get the opportunity to pitch every
4th day. If he can improve mentally he can make a major difference this year!

7 DrewBrackett OF R/R 6’0" 185 So Spring Lake/Spring Lake
Drew is the son of Pat and Barb Brackett. Drew is a graduate of Spring Lake

High School where he was a 4 sport varsity letterman. He has two sisters, Briana
and Natasha. He plans to transfer to a four year university to pursue a degree in
business.

Coach Pohlman: Drew is a transfer student who provides us with some speed and depth
in the outfield. He did not get a lot of at bats last season so he may take a while to have
an impact on our line-up. His work ethic is exceptional, so we hope his progress will come
sooner than later!
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Muskegon Community College
2011-2012 Men's Jayhawk Baseball Team

# Name Pos B/IT Ht Wt Yr Home Twn/H.S.
8 Trent Brisboe SS R/R 510” 190 So Hastings/Hastings
Trent is the son of Mark and Laura Brisboe.Trent is a transfer student from SVSU
where he played one year and red-shirted another year. Trent will receive his
Business Associates Degree after this semester, and is studying accounting. Trent
went to Hastings High School and received awards; 2 time All-Conference, and 2nd
Team All-State.

Coach Pohlman: Trent is a big addition to our team and will play shortstop and bat in
the middle of our lineup. If he does as we think he can our team will be much more
successful!

9 Ty Devine IB R/IR 6’0" 190 Fr Mt. Pleasant/Mt. Pleasant
Ty attended Mount Pleasant High School. He played baseball and basketball earning

5 varsity letters.Ty plans to attend Michigan State University after 2 years. He plans

to double major in Psychology and Political Science Pre-Law. After 4 years Ty plans

to go to law school at Michigan State University. Ty is the son of David and Melinda

Devine and has one sister Danielle.

Coach Pohlman: We think Ty is one of the best defensive recruits we have ever had. He

must improve offensively and control his emotions for him to have an impact offensively.

10 Nick Eely P /IR 511” 205 Fr Muskegon/Oakridge
Nick is the son of George and Rona Eely, and has one sister Sammie and a brother
Geoffrey. Nick graduated from Oakridge High School is 2011 where he played
football, basketball and baseball. Nick was selected All-State |st team in baseball his
senior season. He would like to thank his family and friends for all their support
throughout the years.

Coach Pohlman: Nick has great ability and work ethic. How quickly he adjusts to the
speed of the game and corrects his mechanical flaws will dictate his pitching time!
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Muskegon Community College
2011-2012 Men’s Jayhawk Baseball Team

# Name Pos B/T Ht Wt Yr Home Twn/H.S.
Il Jacob Hahn OF R/R 6’07 200 Fr Beal City/Beal City

Jake is the son of Rich and Joyce Hahn; the sibling of Jacqueline Hahn. Jake is from
Beal city, Mi., where he played three years varsity baseball. In his time at Beal
City he won back to back state champions in D4.Also in his time at Beal City he
received honors in the Highland Conference both my junior and senior seasons.
In his time at Muskegon he hopes to increase his baseball level from High School
to the collegiate level.

Coach Pohlman: Jake has great raw ability and potential. How quickly he adjusts will
dictate his playing time in the outfield.

12 Travis Cohoon 2B L/R 59 175 Fr Brighton/Brighton
Travis is the son of Bradley and Dawne Cohoon and has two sisters Danielle (21)
and Abigayle (5).Travis graduated from Brighton High School in 201 |.Travis played
both hockey and baseball at Brighton.After Muskegon Travis plans to attend Michigan
State University to study business.

Coach Pohlman: Travis must improve defensively and not get pull happy on offense for him

to have the impact we think he can have on this team. We need him in to drive in runs

for us to be successful on offense.

13 Joe House C R/R 511”7 200 So Greenville/Greenville

Joe is the son of John and Deb House, and is a graduate of Greenville High School.
Joe has two sisters and a brother that he is growing closer to all the time. He is
a sophomore catcher and a team captain. Joe is hopeful to continue his baseball
career at a four year university. Joe is majoring in Exercise and Sports Science to
become a chiropractor.

Coach Pohiman: Joe plays great defense and has great leadership skills as one of our
captains. Consistency on offense will play a major factor if we are to score runs.
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Muskegon Community College
2011-2012 Men’s Jayhawk Baseball Team

# Name Pos B/T Ht Wt Yr Home Twn/H.S.
14 RyanWagenmakerOF/3B L/R  6’1” 180 Fr Muskegon/Reeths-Puffer
Ryan is the son of Greg and Nancy Wagenmaker. He graduated from Reeths-Puffer
High School in 201 I, while lettering four years in soccer and three years in baseball;
EarningAll-Conference,All-Area,and All-District in both.Ryan enjoys watching football,
playing fifa, playing ping-pong, and hanging out with friends. Ryan plans on graduating
from Muskegon Community College with an Associate’s degree and then continuing
his education at a four — year university. Ryan would like to thank all of the people who
have helped to guide him to be where he is today, especially his parents for birthing
him into a loving and supportive family who also are avid Michigan fans. Go Blue!
Coach Pohlman: Ryan played Soccer in the fall and is behind physically and mentally. He
provides us with depth at 3rd and good speed. He could help us if he catches up.

15 Riley Fish P R/IR 6’1” 160 Fr Grant/Grant
Riley is the son of Rick and Tammy Fish. Riley graduated from Grant High School in 201 I.
While in High School, Riley participated in three sports: Football, Basketball, and Baseball
(where he spent 3 years on varsity). Some of Riley’s accomplishments include:Academic All-
District his sophomore and Junior year and All — Area Honorable Mention his senior year.
Riley was also a nominee to receive the MHSAA Scholar Athlete Award his senior year. On
June 21st,201 I, Riley was selected to play in the Muskegon Area All-Star Classic held at Marsh
Field When not playing baseball, Riley enjoys snowmobiling and spending time with family and
friends. Riley is still undecided on his major but still plans on transferring to a 4 year university
to play baseball after MCC. Riley would like to thank his family for all their support.

Coach Pohlman: Riley will probably be Red-shirted this year and we are hopeful he can
help us in the future as John Martin has.

17 RyanTruschke P /IR 6’2” 200 So Traverse City/Traverse City Central
Ryan is the son of Fred and Tracy Truschke, brother of Lauren and happy pet owner of

Cassie and Lacy ( His dogs)! Ryan attended Traverse City Central High School, where he

participated in baseball, football, basketball, and bowling. Ryan was also a part of the Junior

Golf Association during his summers. He was All-Conference honorable mention both junior

and senior years for baseball. Ryan plans to attend Michigan State University or GrandValley

State University to finish his remaining two years, unless baseball takes him other places!

Ryan plans on getting a social work degree and plans on using his expertise to guide high

school students. He would also like to be a baseball coach at a high school he is employed at.

Coach Pohlman: We need Ryan to step us this season- period!
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Muskegon Community College
2011-2012 Men’s Jayhawk Baseball Team

# Name Pos B/T Ht Wt Yr Home Twn/H.S.
18 Caleb Roberts P IR 6’0” 168 Fr Boyne City/Boyne City

Caleb is the son of Tracy Roberts and Rachelle Stefanic. He has four brothers,Andrew, Matt, Nick, Kyle,
and two sisters Jennifer and Chelsie.At Boyne City High School where Caleb graduated in 201 |, he
eamed three year varsity letters in baseball,and a two year varsity letter in both basketball and soccer:
During his high school career; Caleb was awarded All-District 3 years, All-Conference 2 years,and |
year All-Conference Honorable mention in baseball. He was also awarded All-Conference Honorable
mention 2 years in basketball. Caleb is pursuing a career in Criminal Justice and plans to continue his
education at a four year university, undecided where at ,at this ime. In his free time Caleb enjoys fishing,
cooking, playing video games and spending time with family and friends. Caleb would like to thank his
family and coach’s throughout the years for helping him to become the person he is today.

Coach Pohiman: A young man with a great anm, how quickly he adjusts to all aspects wil dictate the strength of
our pitching staff

19 Josh Moll P RIR 64" 210 So Whitmore Lale/Whitmore Lale
Josh is the son of Jeff and Laurie Moll and has two brothers, Jason (17) and Jordan
(13) and a sister Sarah (I5). Josh graduated from Whitmore Lake High School in
2010 and transferred from Siena Heights University to Muskegon. Josh plans on

going to a 4 year school and possibly playing baseball.
Coach Pohlman: Josh will see time as a DH and will get an opportunity to close. His

experience hopefully can translate to a calming effect on our young pitchers!

20 Adam Poel P /IR 6’3” 205 Fr Grand Haven/Grand Haven
Adam “Bubba” Poel graduated from Grand Haven High School in 201 I. He played

football, basketball, and baseball all four years. He was a school record breaking,

All-Area, and All-Conference quarterback as a senior. He was a two time All-Area,

a 2011 Pre-Season Under Armour All-American, And All-Conference in baseball.

Adam was also Academic All State twice in basketball, and once in football. Adam

would like to thank his family for their limitless support in all that he does!

Coach Pohlman: Adam has all the potential to be a dominant starter in this league. We

hope he will make the adjustments quickly because we need him to be dominant this year!
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Muskegon Community College
2011-2012 Men’s Jayhawk Baseball Team

# Name Pos B/T Ht Wt Yr Home Twn/H.S.

2] BryantWestra P /IR 6’4’ 215 Fr MuslegonMuslCatholic Central
Bryant is the youngest son of Dan and Val Westra. He is a graduate of Muskegon

Catholic Central High School. When not playing baseball, Bryant can be found

working at the Pizza Ranch.

Coach Pohlman: Bryant has been one of the surprises for us since the fall. We hope he can

continue to improve. If he does the sky is the limit!

23 M.). Oshinski 3B/P R/R 6’3” 170 Fr Grand Rapids/G.R. Catholic
MJ is the son of Michael Oshinski and Jennifer Kasprzak, a step son of Mary Oshinski and Tom
Kasprzak,a step brother of Olivia and half-brother to Aiden. M] attended Grand Rapids Catholic
Central High School where he played basketball for three years and baseball for 4 years.His senior
year in basketball he was part of a conference championship team where they won |9 games.
During his four years in the Catholic Central baseball program he spent one year playing both
on the freshman and JV teams, then the next three years on varsity,and in his junior year he was
voted All-Conference Honorable Mention. His senior year All-Conference, All-District, All-Area
Honorable Mention, and got first place for West Michigan All-Star infielders. MJ would like to
attend Michigan State University after MCC, unless he gets the opportunity to play baseball,
Coach Pohlman: M.J.will be used primarily as a third baseman but will also see time as a pitcher.

If he can learn to adjust to various speeds and pitching he could be a very good hitter!

24 RyanWalling 3B/OF R/R 5’9” 175 Fr Spring Lake/Spring Lake
Ryan is the son of Mike and Peggy Walling. Ryan has a twin brother and two sisters.

Ryan graduated from Spring Lake High School where he played basketball, football,

and baseball. He earned two varsity letters in football and in baseball. He was All-
Conference in both football and baseball both his junior and senior season. Here

at M.C.C,, Ryan plans to achieve a Associates Degree. Ryan would like to thank his

parents for all their love and support!

Coach Pohlman: Ryan has a lot of tools but is sometimes hard headed about adjusting.

He also at times can be his own worst enemy. If we can harness his talent and he can

strengthen his mental game he could help us this year.
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Muskegon Community College
2011-2012 Men’s Jayhawk Baseball Team

# Name Pos B/IT Ht Wt Yr Home Twn/H.S.
25 John Martin P /IR 6’0” 195 So Montague/Montague
John is the son of John and Ann Martin and brother Alex Martin. John was red-
shirted his |st. year with the Jayhawks and came back for his 3rd and final year at
M.C.C. John is finishing up his Associates Degree this semester and wants to go to a
4 year school to continue playing baseball and get a degree in Athletic Training. After
his AT degree John would like to continue his schooling until he gets his Master’s
Degree in Prosthetics and Orthotics. John would like to thank his family, high school
coaches and his family from Florida for all their support over the past few years.
Coach Pohlman: John is in his 3rd year after Red-shirting for a year. He is an intense competitor and
we are counting on him to help fill the shoes of Colton Satterlee. If he has a great year, so will we!

26 Drew Johnson SS R/IR 6’0" 165 Fr Muskegon/Reeths-Puffer

Drew is the son of Sam and Mary Johnson. He has one older brother, Sammy. Drew
graduated from Reeths-Puffer High School where he played goalie for the soccer
team and baseball. This is his first year at Muskegon Community College and he
plans to get his Associates Degree, and then transfer to a University where he will
study Accounting and Business. Drew would like to thank his family and friends for
all their support.

Coach Pohlman: Drew has a lot of defensive skills but must adjust to this level of speed as
do most freshmen.We know he is smart so how quickly he adjusts could be a key for us.

27 Brandon Melchert P /L 6’0” 215 Fr ScottvilleMason County Central
Brandon is the son of Greg and Lori Melchert. Brandon is a left handed pitcher from

Mason County Central High School. Brandon was a three sport athlete, and was

inducted into the Mason County Sports Hall of Fame following his senior year. Brandon

has two sisters, Jamie and Ashley who both played softball at Muskegon Community
College.After two years at Muskegon Community College, Brandon plans to transfer

to a four year university to pursue a degree in Secondary Education.

Coach Pohlman: Brandon has a chance to solidify himself in our starting rotation if he can

control his off-speed pitches and the running game. We need him this year for us to be

successful.
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# Name Pos B/T Ht Wt Yr Home Twn/H.S.

28 BradTullar C/IB R/R 6’0" 180 Fr Brighton/Brighton
Brad is the son of Tom and Sharon Tullar and has two brothers,Tommy and Cameron.
Brad graduated from Brighton High School where he lettered in baseball his junior
and senior year. In his senior year, Brad received honors as All — County,All — League,
and All — District. In his spare time, Brad enjoys watching sports, hanging out with
friends and listening to music. Brad plans to transfer to a four year university and
continue his education in business. Brad is thankful and appreciates all the support
from his family and friends for always being there for him.

Coach Pohlman: Tremendous ability is Brad’s strength. Getting down on himself is his
weakness. Which one comes out the most will be the key to Brad’s success and ours! You
will see him at both [st and Catcher.

29 Greg Chulski C R/R 5’10” 180 Fr Marne/Kenowa Hills
Greg is the son of Greg and Robyn Chulski. Greg graduated from Kenowa Hills

High School in 2011 where he played basketball and baseball. Greg played three
years of Varsity Baseball. Greg’s junior year he was named to the All-Conference
team while the team went on to its second straight District Title. Greg hit .446 with
three home-runs and 38 R.B.l’s . Greg was named captain his senior season. He was
named to the All-Conference team and the All-District team his senior season. Greg

is majoring in business and loves to hunt and spend time with his family.

Coach Pohlman: Greg must hit for him to be an asset to the program. He is a little behind
defensively due to position changes in the fall but is improving as a catcher.

33 John Jackoviak OF R/R 6’0” 175 Fr Custer/Mason County Central
John is the son of Jim and Jan Jackoviak. He graduated from Mason County Central

High School in 201 1. John played football, basketball, and baseball all four years in

high school. He played three years of varsity baseball and his senior season was

named [st. team All — State. During John’s senior year he hit for a .536 average with

I3 home runs, and 19 doubles while driving in 46 runs.VWhen not playing baseball,

John enjoys spending time hunting and fishing with his family.

Coach Pohlman:  John has good power and runs well. He also has an above average arm.

Shortening his swing and stride will dictate how soon he can help us this year, he has great ability.
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# Name Pos B/T Ht Wt Yr Home Twn/H.S.

35 Talmadge Parker P /L 6’2” 160 Fr Muskegon/Orchard View
Talmadge is the son of Tina and Tal Parker. He graduated for Orchard View High

School in 201 . Talmadge was a four year varsity lettermen in baseball. He was All-

Area and All-Conference honors as a sophomore and a senior. He plans on majoring

in criminal justice/law enforcement.

Coach Pohlman: Skeeter like many freshmen must overcome poor habits from High School

and not beat himself up so much. He could be very good next year. We hope it comes

around this year!

39 Brian Barnes C R/R  511” 195 Fr Comstod«PardComstodk Park
Brian is the son of John and Julie Barnes. Brian graduated from Comstock Park High

School where he was captain of the varsity football and baseball teams. As a three

year member of the varsity baseball team, Brian helped guide the Panthers to one

conference championship and two district championships.In addition, Brian was named

OK-Blue Ist. team All — Conference and Ist. Team All — District his senior season.

Brian intends to transfer and play baseball at a four year university after MCC.

Coach Pohlman: Brian will back up Joe and see some time as the D.H. Like many of our

players he works hard but must improve his mental game.

Tanner Williams  Jayhawk Bat Boy
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Singles Club

Fran & Garth Wambaugh
Amber & John Berquist
Denise & Vernon Bird
Nan & Jeff Bramley
Chris Overbeek

Connie Boon

Don Crowley

Matt & Katie Murphy
Emily & Gabe Baxter
Nancy Schoessel

Rosie Fountain

Ryan & Lisa Fish

Mike & Kathy Oshinski
Tom & Paula Martin
Sheliah Blackledge
Heather & Adam Nalbock
Ramos & Sons Auto Body
Jamie Melchert

Gary & Kathy Anderson
Bob & Cooky Kennedy
Don & Mickey Mosley
Mary Poort

Don Giddings

Oakridge Coach Stoval
Oakridge Coach Wever
Austin Stohdahl

Doug Sittser

Cox Accounting

Gary & Tanya Gonzalez

Erin Doan Insurance Agency, Inc.

Lundquist’s Furniture
Aaron & Jodi Petersen
Linda Hendricks
Scott & Kim Petersen
Mr. Scribs Pizza

Tal & Tina Parker

Arvella & Ted Mitchelltree
Roni Alexander

Wes Zerlaut

Jeff Proctor

Lori Bunting

Kevin & Linda Brown

Lori & Jeff Mansfield

Marsh Evans

Karla Hayden

Sarah Reed

Larry & Joanne Denton
Bryson Garwood

Helen Roberts

Tom & Marleen Schraw
Golden Nugget Bar & Grill
Ashley Melchert

Sandy Cameron

Don Thomas

Jon & Gabe Cameron

Pat Chase

Amy Behler

Steve & Lori Mann-Seng
Colleen Morse

Mike Johnston

Todd Fowler

The Cook Family

The Drew Johnson Foundation
Squires Family Care Chiropractic
Vanderhaags Car Sales & Rental Service
Arlen & Marcie McCloskey
John & Megan House

Ed & Mae Johnson
McMormick Sawmills, L.L.C.
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Doubles Club

Knoll, Inc.

Josh Jett

Alyssa Ward

Stacy Anderson

Jerry Brisboe

Rick & Tammy Fish

Jennifer Kasprzak

Lori Bolam

Tracy & Wendy Roberts
Rachelle & Andy Stefanic
Conrad & Christina Evans
C & E Machine

Lucky & Joe Estaban

Bill & Kathy Poel

Amy Kozanecki

Healy Chrysler Dodge
Mears of Rosebush Michigan
Oil Patch of Mount Pleasant
Tyler Sales, Co.

Northshore Chiropractic
The Cohoon Family

Pat & Barb Brackett

Vic & Terry Vipon

Don Thomas

Bonicki’s Sports Bistro

John & Deb House

Joe House

Tom & Sharon Tullar
Quality Tool & Stamping

Dr. Janelle and Dr. Dennis O’Connell
Christy Christmas
Advanced Printing & Graphics

Triples Club

Jodi Merkins

Don Matusik

Randy & Lisa Poel

West Michigan Molding
Pohl’s Dairy Farm

Pohl Family

Mary & Sam Johnson

Bob & Thelma Oosterbaan
John & Diane Gorney
Dimitrius Gordon Innis
Jim & Jan Jackoviak

Jim & Dawn Jackoviak
John & Julie Barnes
Dominic & Mary Scala
Benjamin Franklin Plumbing, Inc.
Mrs. Deb Pohlman

Mr & Mrs. Carl Pohlman

Grand Slam Club

McDonald’s Candies
Brad Cohoon

Pizza Ranch
Shoreline Allergy
Mike & Mary Oshinski
Jeff & Laurie Moll
Matt Holt

Linda Schaefer

James Foster

Greg & Lori Melchert
Pro Stop

Michelle Innis

Chulski Salt Service

The Jayhawk Baseball team
would like to thank all our
donors for their support.
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Muskegon CﬂunjtY College

Jayhawk Baseball Players Who Continued Their Baseball Careers

D.J. Neumann
Nick Reed

Nick Bultema
Nick Heethuis
Jeremy Lundberg
Scott Smith

Ryan Bowling
Carey Pohlman
Jesse Thompson
Eric Zattlin
JimVirden

Jason Fuller
Brandon Bard
Justin Gauthier
Josh Earegood
Jon Reese

Rob Baker
David R.Williams
David L.Williams
Jotham Lenau
Darren Tronovich
Matt Dreyer
Bud Giddings
Nick Beach
Justin Creager

ALL-REGION

Paul Papes — 1999

Paul Sommerfield — 2003
Carey Pohlman — 2003
Brandon Bard — 2005
Jason Fuller-2005
Brandon Romero — 2008
Adam Farrell — 2008
Marcus Garner — 2009
Matt Hoffman — 2009
Drew Kennedy — 2010
Pat Arntson — 2010
Ched Gaskin - 201 |

Aquinas College
Mid-America Nazarene
Grand Valley State University
Grand Valley State University
Grand Valley State University
Grand Valley State University
Aquinas College

Saginaw Valley

Saginaw Valley

Ashland University

Olivet College

Lincoln Memorial University
Grand Valley State University
Concordia University
Saginaw Valley StateUniversity
Urbana University
Concordia University

North Dakota State University
Urbana University

Urbana University

Goshen College

Aquinas College

Aquinas College

Grand Valley State University
Olivet College

ALL-TOURNAMENT
Kyle Kirwin - 2000
Carey Pohlman - 2003
Earl Clover - 2006
David L.Williams - 2007
Andrew Bard - 2008
Brandon Romero - 2008
Drew Kennedy - 2010
Mike Acker - 2010
Brandon Bongard - 2010
Tom Darner — 201 |
Colton Satterlee — 201 |

Dan Salvati
Andrew Jesse
Earl Clover
Greg Meyer
Andrew Bard
Adam Farrell
Brandon Romero
Greg Bartlett
Kevin Dore
Wes Germain
Matt Hoffman
Travis Laver

Pat Arntson
Brett Westra
Brian Loper
Mitch Thornton
Garret Moyer
Garret Bolt
Colton Satterlee
Jordan Anderson
Ched Gaskin
Brad DuBois
Andrew Baumgartner
Allen Manyen

ALL-AMERICAN
Jason Fuller - 2005
Pat Arntson — 2010

Aquinas College

St. Joseph’s College-Indiana
Aquinas College

Goshen College

Aquinas College

Aquinas College

Davenport University
Davenport University
Saginaw Valley State University
Saginaw Valley State University
Northwood University
Davenport University
Upper lowa University
Upper lowa University
Aquinas College

Emory & Henry College
Upper lowa University
Western lllinois University
Western Kentucky University
Davenport University
Purdue North Central University
Purdue North Central University
University of Rochester

Aquinas College

DRAFTED
Garret Bolt —

Los Angeles Dodgers -
2011
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MCC Jayhawk Baseball
Team Records
Record/Wins 44 2010
Batting Average 370 2010
Fielding Average .948 2008
Stolen Bases 140 2010
E.R.A. 2.69 2011
Sacrifices 58 2006
Home Runs 38 2004
RBI’s 420 2010
Runs 517 2010
Doubles 108 2010
Triples 27 2010
Pickoffs 45 2005

Double Plays 48 2007
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MCC Jayhawk Baseball
Individual Season Records

Batting Avg. (minimum 100 at bats) A72 Adam Farrell 2008
Hits - Min 100 at bats 98 Brandon Bongard 2010
Home Runs I Eric Zattlin 2004
RBI’s 74 Ched Gaskin 2011
Doubles 19 Mike Acker & Pat Arntson 2010
Triples 8 Dan Frey 2011
Hit Streak 22 Adam Farrell 2008
Sacrifices 9 Rob Baker 2005
Walks 37 Josh Adams 2005
Hit By Pitch 18 Dan Frey 2011
Stolen Bases 48 Brandon Bongard 2010
Fielding % (minimum 100 chances) .996 Bill Lent 1999
Runs 79 Brandon Bongard 2010
Wins I Drew Kennedy 2010
Innings Pitched 87.2 Drew Kennedy 2010
E.R.A. (minimum 30 innings) 1.35 Bud Giddings 2005
Strikeouts 90 Jordan Anderson 2011
Saves 20 Colton Satterlee 2011

Pickoffs 13 Josh Earegood 2005
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MCC Jayhawk Baseball
Individual Career Records

Batting Average 456 Adam Farrell 2008
Hits 138 Brandon Bongard 2010
Doubles 35 Ched Gaskin 2011
Triples 16 Dan Frey 2011
Home Runs 17 Eric Zattlin 2004
RBI’s 135 Ched Gaskin 2011
Hit By Pitch 25 Ched Gaskin 2011
Stolen Bases 83 Dan Frey 2011
Runs 133 Scott Smith 2003
Wins 19 Brandon Bongard 2010
E.RA. 1.28 Drew Kennedy 2010
Saves 23 Earl Clover 2007







MUSKEGON COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Location: 221 S. Quarterline Rd. Muskegon, Ml 49442
Athletic Department phone: 231.777.0381

Athletic Department fax: 231.777.0437

MCC Founded: 1926
Nickname: Jayhawks

Colors: Royal Blue & Gold
Gym: Bartels-Rode Gymnasium
Affiliation: NJCAA Region Xll - MCCAA Western Conference

President: Dr. Dale Nesbary

Chairman of the Board: Dr. Don Crandall

Vice President of Student Services: Dr. John Selmon

Athletic Director: Marty McDermott

Head Athletic Trainer: Lindsey Townsel

Sports Medicine Center: MHP Sports Medicine at Hackley

Team Physicians: Dr. Herman Hoeksema, M.D., Dr.A. Scott Lachniet, M.D,,
Dr. Martin Pallante, M.D.

TV Announcers: John Arter & Gene Young (Basketball)

Dan Potts & Scott VanderWerp (Volleyball)

John Arter (Wrestling)

Jayhawk Talkshow Host: John Arter
Television Producer: Rod VanNortwick




